determining taxable profits (  3,251)   202

   8,517   8,498

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

The Compensation Fund was set up for the purpose of providing protection to the investing public in accordance
with the Securities act (see Note 33).  The contingency reserve which is built up from assets comprising the fund
is not part of the Group‟s distributable reserves.

During the financial year the directors took the decision to clearly separate the assets and liabilities of the
Compensation Fund from the Group‟s consolidated position.  The effect of the restatement on the Group‟s
financial position and statement of comprehensive income are as detailed below.  The operations of the
compensation fund are separately disclosed in Note 33.

113

Page 66

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Cont’d)

34.1.1
   December 31, 2011
   Previously
   Reported  Adjustments   Restated
   $   $   $
Consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 93,087 -   93,087
Intangible assets 24,610 -   24,610
Post employment benefits   79,601 -   79,601
Investment in securities:
 Compensation Fund 406,978 (406,978) -
 Other 262,102 -   262,102
Long-term receivables   7,524   -   7,524

Total non-current assets   873,902 (406,978) 466,924

Current assets
Income tax recoverable  45,791 (   9,845) 35,946
Trade and other receivables 68,544 -   68,544
Investment in securities:
 Compensation Fund 175,742 (175,742) -
 Other 19,164 -   19,164
Cash and cash equivalents   54,829   -   54,829

Total current assets   364,070 (185,587) 178,483

Total assets 1,237,972 (592,565) 645,407

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and Reserves
Share capital 168,590 -   168,590
Fair value reserve 7,272 -   7,272
Revenue reserve   297,995   -   297,995

 473,857 -   473,857
Contingency reserve   578,617 (578,617)   -

Total equity  1,052,474 (578,617) 473,857

Non-current liabilities
Long-term liabilities 86,124 -   86,124
Deferred tax liabilities   38,129 (  13,948)   24,181

Total non-current liabilities   124,253 (  13,948) 110,305

Current liabilities
Payables and accruals 54,499 -   54,499
Current portion of long-term liabilities   6,746   -   6,746

Total current liabilities   61,245   -   61,245

Total equity and liabilities 1,237,972 (592,565) 645,407

114

Page 67

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Cont’d)

 34.1.2

   Year Ended December 31, 2011
  Previously
  Reported  Adjustments   Restated
   $   $   $
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Income  256,288 -   256,288
Expenses 265,391   -   265,391

 (   9,103) -   (   9,103)
Investment income 24,863 -   24,863
Other gains 28,477 -   28,477
Compensation Fund income (net) 24,889 (24,889) -
Finance costs (   6,639)   -   (   6,639)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 62,487 (24,889) 37,598

Taxation (12,177)   8,498 (  3,679)

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 50,310 (16,391) 33,919

Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial
 assets during the year - contingency reserve 2,408 (  2,408) -
Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial
 assets during the year   5,329   -   5,329

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   7,737 (  2,408)   5,329

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 58,047 (18,799) 39,248

115

Page 68

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Cont’d)

 34.2.1

   January 1, 2011
   Previously
   Reported  Adjustments   Restated
   $  $   $
Consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 87,555 -   87,555
Intangible assets 12,977 -   12,977
Post employment benefits   76,163 -   76,163
Investment in securities:
 Compensation Fund 395,122 (395,122) -
 Other 286,435 -   286,435
Long-term receivables   6,935   -   6,935

Total non-current assets   865,187 (395,122) 470,065

Current assets
Income tax recoverable  37,787   111 37,898
Trade and other receivables 26,963 -   26,963
Investment in securities:
 Compensation Fund 169,053 (169,053) -
Cash and cash equivalents   36,723   -   36,723

Total current assets   270,526 (168,942) 101,584

Total assets 1,135,713 (564,064) 571,649

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and Reserves
Share capital 168,590 -   168,590
Fair value reserve 1,943 -   1,943
Revenue reserve   264,076   -   264,076

 434,609 -   434,609
Contingency reserve   559,818 (559,818)   -

Total equity   994,427 (559,818) 434,609

Non-current liabilities
Long-term liabilities 69,487 -   69,487
Deferred tax liabilities   29,789 (   4,246)   25,543

Total non-current liabilities   99,276 (   4,246)   95,030

Current liabilities
Payables and accruals 40,460 -   40,460
Current portion of long-term liabilities   1,550   -   1,550

Total current liabilities   42,010   -   42,010

Total equity and liabilities 1,135,713 (564,064) 571,649

116

Page 69

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Cont’d)

 34.2.2

   Year Ended December 31, 2010
 Previously
 Reported  Adjustments   Restated
   $  $   $
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Income  199,378 -   199,378
Expenses 216,439   -   216,439

 (  17,061) -   (  17,061)
Investment income 33,159 -   33,159
Compensation Fund income (net) 32,276 (32,276) -
Finance costs (  13,800   -   (  13,800)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 34,574 (32,276) 2,298

Taxation   2,828 (  3,609) (   781)

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 37,402 (35,885) 1,517

Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial
 assets during the year - contingency reserve 955 (   955) -
Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial
 assets during the year 878 -   878
Net gain arising on held-to-maturity financial assets
 reclassified to available-for-sale during the year   1,065   -   1,065

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   2,898 (   955)   1,943

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR   40,300 (36,840)   3,460

117

Page 70

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Cont’d)

34.3.1
   December 31, 2011
   Previously
   Reported  Adjustments   Restated
   $  $   $
The company statement of financial position

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 85,806 -   85,806
Intangible assets 11,095 -   11,095
Investment in subsidiary 61,000 -   61,000
Post employment benefits   62,439 -   62,439
Investments in securities
 Compensation Fund 406,978 (406,978) -
 Other  201,734 -   201,734
Long-term receivable   7,111   -   7,111

Total non-current assets   836,163 (406,978) 429,185

Current assets
Income tax recoverable 44,330 (   9,845) 34,485
Trade and other receivables 38,026 -   38,026
Investments in securities
 Compensation Fund 175,742 (175,742) -
 Other 10,825 -   10,825
Due from related party 36,805 -   36,805
Cash and cash equivalents   40,652   -   40,652

Total current assets   346,380 (185,587) 160,793

Total assets 1,182,543 (592,565) 589,978

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 168,590 -   168,590
Fair value reserve 6,456 -   6,456
Revenue reserve   276,653   -   276,653

 451,699 -   451,699
Contingency reserve   578,617 (578,617)   -

Total shareholders’ equity 1,030,316 (578,617) 451,699

Non-current liabilities
Long-term liabilities 86,124 -   86,124
Deferred tax liabilities   29,712 (  13,948)   15,764

Total non-current liabilities   115,836 (  13,948) 101,888

Current liabilities
Payables and accruals   29,645 -   29,645
Current portion of long-term liabilities   6,746   -   6,746

Total current liabilities   36,391   -   36,391

Total equity and liabilities 1,182,543 (592,565) 589,978

118

Page 71

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Cont’d)

34.3.2

   Year Ended December 31, 2011
  Previously
  Reported  Adjustments   Restated
   $   $   $
The Company statement of comprehensive income

Income  159,512 -   159,512
Expenses 194,596   -   194,596

 (  35,084) -   35,084
Investment income 18,292 -   18,292
Other gains 28,477 -   28,477
Compensation Fund income (net) 24,889 (24,889) -
Finance costs (   6,480)   -   (   6,480)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 30,094 (24,889) 5,205

Taxation (   1,048) (  8,498)   7,450

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 29,046 (16,391) 12,655

Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial
 assets during the year - contingency reserve  2,408 (  2,408) -
Net fair value gain on available-for-sale investment
 assets during the year   4,111   -   4,111

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   6,519 (  2,408)   4,111

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR   35,565 (18,799)   16,766

119

Page 72

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Cont’d)

34.4.1

   January 1, 2011
   Previously
   Reported  Adjustments Restated
   $   $   $
The company statement of financial position

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 79,582 -   79,582
Intangible assets 9,192 -   9,192
Investment in subsidiary 56,000 -   56,000
Post employment benefits   60,131 -   60,131
Investments in securities
 Compensation Fund 395,122 (395,122) -
 Other  215,643 -   215,643
Long-term receivable   5,771   -   5,771

Total non-current assets   821,441 (395,122) 426,319

Current assets
Income tax recoverable 31,142   111 31,253
Trade and other receivables 16,051 -   16,051
Investments in securities
 Compensation Fund 169,053 (169,053) -
Due from related party 64,705 -   64,705
Cash and cash equivalents   16,610   -   16,610

Total current assets   297,561 (168,942) 128,619

Total assets 1,119,002 (564,064) 554,938

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 168,590 -   168,590
Fair value reserve 2,345 -   6,456
Revenue reserve   263,998   -   263,998

 434,933 -   434,933
Contingency reserve   559,818 (559,818)   -

Total shareholders’ equity   994,751 (559,818) 434,933

Non-current liabilities
Long-term liabilities 69,487 -   69,487
Deferred tax liabilities   25,405 (   4,246)   21,159

Total non-current liabilities   94,892 (   4,246)   90,646

Current liabilities
Payables and accruals   27,809 -   27,809
Current portion of long-term liabilities   1,550   -   1,550

Total current liabilities   29,359   -   29,359

Total equity and liabilities 1,119,002 (564,064) 554,938

120

Page 73

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

34  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (Cont’d)

34.4.2

   Year Ended December 31, 2010
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   $   $   $
The Company statement of comprehensive income

Income  145,258 -   145,258
Expenses 164,550   -   164,550

 (  19,292) -   (  19,292
Investment income 27,679 -   27,679
Compensation Fund income (net) 32,276 (32,276) -
Finance costs (  13,800)   -   (  13,800)

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION 26,863 (32,276) (   5,413)

Taxation   4,434   3,609   825

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 31,297 (28,667) (   4,588)

Net fair value gain on available-for-sale financial
 assets during the year - contingency reserve 955 (   955) -
Net fair value gain on available-for-sale investments
 during the year 2,612 -   2,612
Net gain on held-to-maturity financial assets
 reclassified to available-for-sale during the year (   267)   -   (   267)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   3,300 (   955)   2,345

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR   34,597 (29,622)   2,243

35 SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On February 12, 2013 the Government of Jamaica (GOJ) invited holders of certain domestic debt instruments to
voluntarily participate in the National Debt Exchange (NDX) programme.  The stated objectives of the programme
are to reduce the interest expense, as well as lengthen the maturity profile, of GOJ‟s domestic debt portfolio.
Under the NDX, GOJ intends to retire certain existing debt instruments (“Benchmark Investment Notes”) and
issue new debt instruments (“New Benchmark Investment Notes”) of longer duration with coupon rates that are